

## **In the Supreme Court of Florida**

CASE NO. SC14-1049  
LT CASE NO. 4D13-17  
LT. CASE NO. 10-31646 08

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON  
CORPORATION a/k/a THE BANK OF  
NEW YORK MELLON a/k/a THE BANK  
OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE  
BENEFIT OF ALTERNATIVE LOAN  
TRUST 2007-0A2 MORTGAGE PASS  
-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES  
2007-0A2

Petitioner,

v.

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION OF  
LA MER ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

---

### **PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District State of Florida

J. RANDOLPH LIEBLER  
Florida Bar No. 507954  
TRICIA J. DUTHIERS  
Florida Bar No. 664731  
[tjd@lgplaw.com](mailto:tjd@lgplaw.com)  
**LIEBLER, GONZALEZ & PORTUONDO**  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
Courthouse Tower - 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
44 West Flagler Street  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305) 379-0400  
Primary: [service@lgplaw.com](mailto:service@lgplaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL INCORRECTLY RULED THAT A DEFAULT JUDGMENT ENTERED ON A COMPLAINT THAT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION MERELY VOIDABLE, NOT VOID.....	10
A. Standard of Review .....	10
B. The District Court’s Decision Incorrectly Held That the Conflict Cases Are a Departure from This Court’s Prior Precedent, Because a Proper Pleading Is Required to Invoke a Trial Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	10
C. Assuming, arguendo, a Default Judgment Entered Upon a Complaint That Fails to State a Cause of Action Is Only Voidable, This Court Should Still Reverse Because a Junior Lienholder Cannot “Foreclose Up” Under Any Circumstances .....	16
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IS NOT BASED ON SOUND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS .....	18
A. Under the Fourth District’s Decision, the Window to Challenge a Default Judgment Entered on a Frivolous Complaint Would Be Limited to the Time for Bringing a Direct Appeal, Effectively Eliminating the Possibility of Relief Under Rule 1.540.....	19
B. Policy Considerations Cited by the Fourth District Are Not Well Founded .....	22

CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Bornstein</i> , 39 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) .....	24
<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1989) .....	18
<i>Bay Products Corp. v. Winters</i> , 341 So.2d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	13
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Stinson-Head, Inc.</i> , 504 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) .....	20
<i>Becerra v. Equity Imports, Inc.</i> , 551 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Big Bang Miami Entm't, LLC. v. Moumina</i> , 137 So. 3d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	28
<i>Brumby v. City of Clearwater</i> , 149 So. 203 (Fla. 1933) .....	12, 19
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 24 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Condominium Association of La Mer Estates, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , 137 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	1
<i>Cone Bros. Const. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 So. 288 (Fla. 1940) .....	17, 18
<i>Fernandez-Aguirre v. Gall</i> , 484 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	13

<i>GAC Corp. v. Beach</i> , 308 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	11, 13
<i>Garcia v. Stewart</i> , 906 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	14
<i>Ginsberg v. Lennar Fla. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	11
<i>Groover v. Groover</i> , 383 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) .....	14
<i>Krueger v. Ponton</i> , 6 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) .....	13
<i>Malone v. Meres</i> , 109 So. 677 (Fla. 1926) .....	15
<i>Matousek v. Cooper</i> , 111 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959).....	21
<i>Mauna Loa Investments, LLC v. Santiago</i> , 122 So. 3d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	12, 19
<i>Moynet v. Courtois</i> , 8 So. 3d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	9, 11, 12, 28
<i>N. Am. Acc. Ins. Co. v. Moreland</i> , 53 So. 635 (Fla. 1910) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Paulucci v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 842 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 2003) .....	13
<i>Pensacola Beach Pier, Inc. v. King</i> , 66 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	21
<i>Phenion Dev. Group, Inc. v. Love</i> , 940 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	13, 14

<i>Pino v. Bank of New York</i> , 121 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2013) .....	10
<i>Roberts v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> , 29 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 1947) .....	14
<i>Sarasota Estate &amp; Jewelry Buyers, Inc. v. Joseph Gad, Inc.</i> , 25 So. 3d 619 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	20
<i>Schwades v. Am.'s Wholesale Lender</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1906 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	16
<i>Southeast Land Developers, Inc. v. All Florida Site and Utilities, Inc.</i> , 28 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 23, 28
<i>Sunshine Sec. &amp; Detective Agency v. Wells Fargo Armored Servs. Corp.</i> , 496 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Rawlins</i> , 97 So. 714 (Fla. 1923) .....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Art. V, §3(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) .....	1
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b) .....	19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 702.036 .....	24, 25, 26
Trawick's Florida Practice and Procedure § 25-4 (1986 ed.) .....	20
